RESOLUTION NUMBER 4914

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PERRIS, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER OR CITY ENGINEER TO EXECUTE ALL RIGHT-OF-WAY CERTIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FOR ALL STATE AND/OR FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS AND TO SIGN ALL STATE AND/OR FEDERAL FUNDING DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH GRANT FUNDING ALLOCATIONS BETWEEN THE CITY OF PERRIS AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- **WHEREAS**, all federally funded right-of-way projects are implemented through the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and
- **WHEREAS**, pursuant to Section 17.08.14.11 of Chapter 17 of the Caltrans Right-of-Way Manual, "Right-of-Way" certification must be executed by an authorized official of the City of Perris; and
- **WHEREAS**, in accordance with said section of the Caltrans Right-of-Way Manual, a resolution giving a responsible agency official blanket authority to execute Right-of-Way certifications must be adopted by the City Council; and
- **WHEREAS**, prior to requesting authorization to advertise and award a construction contract, the local agency responsible for the project must prepare, sign, and submit a right-of-way certification to Caltrans.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Perris does hereby find and determine as follows:
- **Section 1.** The City Council hereby authorizes City Manager and City Engineer to execute all Right-of-Way Certifications for all state and/or federally funded projects.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby authorizes City Manager and City Engineer to sign and submit all Funding Allocation Request letters and Documents for all state and/or federally funded projects.
- Section 3. The City Clerk shall attest and certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and it shall become effective immediately upon its approval.

ADOPTED, SIGNED AND APPROVED this 8th day of September, 2015.

	Daryl R. Busch, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	Nancy Salazar, City Clerk
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE) § CITY OF PERRIS)	
I, Nancy Salazar, CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution Number 4914 City Council of the City of Perris at a regular meetin 2015, and that it was so adopted by the following called	4 was duly and regularly adopted by the ag thereof held the 8 th day of September,
AYES: RABB, ROGERS, BURKE, BUSCH NOES: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE	
	Nancy Salazar, City Clerk